
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

March 1, 2010
CERTIFIED

James A. Keeler
Sunoco, Inc. (R&M)
Toledo Refinery
P.O. Box 920
Toledo, Ohio 43697-0920

NOTICE OF VIOLATION - HPV-GC8

Re: Notice of Violation Regarding Failed Stack Test for Sulfuric Acid Mist

Dear Mr. Keeler:

Enclosed is a "Notice of Violation" for Sunoco, Inc. (R&M), premise number 0448010246,
which is in non-compliance with sulfuric acid mist emission limitation for the fluid catalytic
cracking unit (emissions unit P011) in Permit to Install P0105652. Please review this
document carefully as some action is required on your. part.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at (419) 936 - 3955.

Sincerely,

Pamela Barnhart
Environmental Engineer - Air Resources

Enclosure

cc: Timothy D. Murphy, Commissioner, TDES
: Karen Granata, TDES
Joyce Anognos, City of Toledo
John Paulian, Ohio EPA
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA

Timothy D. Murphy, Commissioner
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Quilter Environmental Center
348 South Erie Street, Toledo, Ohio 43604-8633 USA

Telephone: 419-936-3015 Fax: 419-936-3959 E-mail: tim.murphy@toledo.oh.gov



The City of Toledo Division of Environmental Services (TDES) hereby serves notice that:

Sunoco, Inc. (R&M)
Premise number: 0448010246

1819 Woodville Rd.
Oregon, Ohio 43616

has violated the following environmental laws, orders, rules, or regulations on the
indicated dates at the above address.

Dates of Violations

January 21, 2010

Regulations Violated	 Description of Violations

OAC rule 3745-31-05(A)(3)	 A performance test to demonstrate
Permit. to Install, P0105652 issued on	 compliance with the sulfuric acid mist
1/14/2010 superceding P0103642 issued emission limitation was performed on
an 2/2312009.	 January 21 2010. Sunoco, Inc. failed to
Emissions unit, P01  - FCC Unit 	 meet the permit allowable emission limit
Terms b)(1)a. and f)(1)u. 	 of 10 ppmvd. The average emission rate

during the performance test was 11.03
The limit is "The combined sulfuric acid 	 ppmvd.
(H2SO4) mist emissions from the FCCU
(P011) and CO Boilers (13046 and B047)
shall not exceed 10 ppmvd."

The above violation(s) may subject the violator to penalties of up to $25,000 per
violation. It is possible that a penalty will be assessed in this case. If a penalty is to
be assessed, the amount will be determined after your response is reviewed



Required Actions

Within 14 days of receipt of this Notice of Violation, the permittee shall:

Abate the violations or provide for an acceptable remedy.

2.	 Reply in writing to this Notice of Violation. The reply shall include:

a. detailed descriptions and dates of actions taken thus far to abate
the violation(s);

b. detailed descriptions and expeditious time schedule of actions
taken or yet to be taken to remedy the violation(s) and/or excess
emissions, including options reviewed but not implemented; and

c. descriptions of actions taken or to be taken to prevent recurrence
of the violation(s).

Recommended Actions

Make necessary changes to lower the emissions of sulfuric acid mist and
retest to demonstrate compliance; or

2. Submit a permit to install application to modify the emission rate for sulfuric
acid mist for the fluid catalytic cracking unit. The application is to be
submitted through Air Services eBusiness Center.

Your written response and questions regarding this Notice of Violation should be
directed to Pam Barnhart at the Toledo Division of Environmental Services, 348 S. Erie
Street, Toledo, Ohio 43604, or call (419) 936-3955.


